Transport (35,316,231) (30,125,063)
Economic services (4,031,068) (3,414,928)
Other property and services (43,797,107) (41,080,431)
Total expenses (196,337,863) (175,580,442)

Net result for the period 12,634,476 13,863,779

(c) Total Assets
Governance 164,310 206,777
General purpose funding 51,010,746 41,872,188
Law, order, public safety 6,749,309 5,422,385
Health 594,267 466,715
Education and welfare 8,595,094 6,448,253
Community amenities 69,988,175 78,312,588
Recreation and culture 522,877,795 432,289,803
Transport 918,587,828 893,801,563
Economic services 17,990,679 24,758,308
Other property and services 207,956,346 156,940,157

1,804,514,549 1,640,518,737
* Refer to Note 26 for restatement of comparatives.

 | 43

Annual Report 2025: Financial Information 53

CITY OF JOONDALUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

26 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

(a) Correction of software as a service cost incorrectly accounted for in the previous year

(b) Reclassification of Other Expenditure

Changes to Financial Statements Notes
As reported
previously Adjustments Restated

$ $ $
For the year ended 30 June 2024
Statement of Financial Position

Non Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 8(a) 386,770,047   (3,692,074) 383,077,973
Total Non Current Assets 1,468,501,638   (3,692,074) 1,464,809,564

Total Assets 1,644,210,811   (3,692,074) 1,640,518,737
Net Assets 1,587,449,903   (3,692,074) 1,583,757,829

Equity
Retained Surplus 569,397,214   (3,692,074) 565,705,140
Total Equity 1,587,449,903   (3,692,074) 1,583,757,829

In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, expenditure in the annual
financial statements must be presented by nature classification.

Until 30 June 2024, certain expenditures—including statutory fees, taxes, provisions for bad debts, members’ fees or levies
(including the FESA levy), and donations and subsidies to community groups—were reported under the classification “Materials
and Contracts.”

During the 2024–2025 financial year, the City reviewed its classification practices and determined that these expenditures are
more appropriately classified under “Other Expenditure” as defined in Schedule 1 of the Regulations.

[…]

Upon reassessment of this project during the 2024-2025 financial year, it was determined that the ERP project would not
generate any identifiable asset that the City has control over, in accordance with recognition criteria under AASB 116 - Property ,
Plant and Equipment and AASB 138 - Intangible Assets . Consequently, the expenditure incurred of $3,692,074 in FY 2023-2024
has now been reclassified as operating expenditure.

This correction has been treated as a prior period error under AASB 108 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors and has been retrospectively adjusted in the financial statements. The comparative figures for the year ended 30 June
2024 have been restated accordingly.This error has been rectified at 30 June 2024 by decreasing WIP in Property plant and
Equipment by $3,692,074 and increasing operating expenditure in materials and contracts by $3,692,074.

There was no impact on 1 July 2023 balances.

 | 44

City of Joondalup54

CITY OF JOONDALUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

26 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 30 June 2024
Statement of Comprehensive income

Notes
As reported
previously Adjustments Restated

$ $ $
Expenses
Materials and contracts (57,189,547) (2,722,003) (59,911,550)
Other Expenditure 2(b) 0 (970,071) (970,071)
Total Expenditure (171,848,559) (3,692,074) (175,540,633)
Net result for the period 17,555,853  (3,692,074) 13,863,779
Total comprehensive income for the period 25,756,183 (3,692,074) 22,064,109

For the year ended 30 June 2024
Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts
Grants, subsidies and contributions 8,678,567  (170,818)  8,507,749

Payments
Materials and contracts (58,282,349) (2,722,003) (61,004,352)
Other Expenditure 0 (799,253) (799,253)
Net cash provided by operating activities 17(b) 37,970,076  (3,692,074) 34,278,002

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Payments for purchase of property, plant &
equipment (14,394,419) 3,692,074 (10,702,345)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities (30,478,574) 3,692,074 (26,786,500)

For the year ended 30 June 2024
Statement of Financial Activity

Expenditure from operating activities
Materials and contracts (57,189,547) (2,722,003) (59,911,550)
Other Expenditure 0 (970,071) (970,071)
Amount attributable to operating activities 33,098,897 (3,692,074) 29,406,823

Investing Activites
Outflows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (14,394,419)
Amount attributable to investing activities (25,141,859)

3,692,074
3,692,074

(10,702,345)
(21,449,785)

Note 8(a)
Property plant and equipment
Work in progress
Balance at 30 June 2024 8(a) 44,572,320 (3,692,074) 40,880,246

Note 17(b)
Reconciliation of Net Result to Net Cash
Provided
 By Operating Activities
Net result 17,555,853  (3,692,074) 13,863,779

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 37,970,076  (3,692,074) 34,278,002

 | 45

Annual Report 2025: Financial Information 55

CITY OF JOONDALUP
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

26 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

Notes
As reported
previously Adjustments Restated

$ $ $
Note 25
Function and Activity
(b) Expenses
Other property and services (37,388,356) (3,692,074) (41,080,430)
Total expenses (171,888,368) (3,692,074) (175,580,442)
Net result for the period 17,555,853 (3,692,074) 13,863,779

(c) Total Assets
Other property and services 160,632,231 (3,692,074) 156,940,157

 | 46

City of Joondalup56

C
IT

Y
O

F
JO

O
N

D
AL

U
P

N
O

TE
S

TO
 A

N
D

 F
O

R
M

IN
G

 P
AR

T
O

F
TH

E
FI

N
AN

C
IA

L
R

EP
O

R
T

FO
R

 T
H

E
YE

AR
 E

N
D

ED
 3

0
JU

N
E

20
25

27
.R

AT
IN

G
 IN

FO
R

M
AT

IO
N

(a
)

G
en

er
al

 R
at

es
20

24
/2

5
20

24
/2

5
20

24
/2

5
20

24
/2

5
20

24
/2

5
20

24
/2

5
20

24
/2

5
20

23
/2

4
N

um
be

r
Ac

tu
al

Ac
tu

al
Ac

tu
al

Ac
tu

al
B

ud
ge

t
B

ud
ge

t
B

ud
ge

t
Ac

tu
al

R
AT

E
TY

PE
R

at
e

in
of

R
at

ea
bl

e
R

at
e

R
ea

ss
es

se
d

To
ta

l
R

at
e

R
ea

ss
es